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Staff Report  
 
 

To: Salt Lake City Planning Commission 
 
From:  Christopher Lee, 801.535.7706, christopher.lee@slcgov.com   
 
Date: March 17, 2016 
 
Re: Appeal of Findings and Order of Special Exception PLNPCM2015-01034  

Appeal of Special Exception Findings and Order 
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1724 E 2700 S 
PARCEL ID: 16-21-458-001 
ZONING DISTRICT: R-1/7000 
 
INTERPRETATION ISSUE: Whether a second accessory structure (shed) needs to be               

removed from the subject property to comply with the 720 square foot limitation for 
accessory structures on a residential parcel.  

 
APPEAL: This is an appeal of the Findings and Order issued for Special Exception 

PLNPCM2015-01034, which determined that the second accessory structure on the 
subject parcel would have to be removed from the property to not exceed the maximum 
accessory structure footprint of 720 square feet. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based on the information in this staff report, Planning Staff 

recommends that the Planning Commission deny the appeal of the Findings and Order 
issued for Special Exception PLNPCM2015-01034. 

 
The following motion is provided in denial of the appeal:  

Based on the findings and analysis in the staff report, testimony, and discussion at the 
public hearing, I move that the Planning Commission deny the appeal of the Findings and 
Order issued for Special Exception PLNPCM2015-01034. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Site Map 
B. Site Photos 
C. Permit and Enforcement History (12/20/2011 – 10/7/2015) 
D. City Attorney Letters 
E. Application Materials from 2012 
F. Appeal Application 
G. Special Exception Findings and Order and Application 
H. Motion 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Amir Cornell, owner of the property located at 1724 E 2700 S has filed an Appeal of the Findings and 
Order issued for Special Exception PLNPCM2015-01034. The Special Exception was meant to resolve 
height, use, and design issues associated with an existing garage that was not built to approved plans. 
It was determined that the garage can remain if a permit is pulled and certain alterations are made. 
City ordinance allows up to 720 square feet of accessory structures on a property. The footprint of the 
garage is approximately 32 feet x 22 feet (704 square feet) while the shed is approximately 7 feet x 16 
feet (112 square feet) for a total of 816 square feet. The approved special exception required the 
removal of the smaller shed so that the total square footage of all accessory buildings on the property 
is 720 square feet or less. The appellant contends that he received approval from a City employee for 
both buildings although no records or approved plans support his claim. Consequently he has filed 
this appeal per section 21A.52.120 (Appeal of Decision) of the Salt Lake City Zoning Ordinance. 
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The history of planning applications, building permits, enforcement cases, etc. since the subject 
property has been owned by Mr. Cornell, is provided in Attachment C. Greg Mikolash, Development 
Review Supervisor in the Building Services Department, has organized the background history 
ranging from 12/20/2011 to 10/7/2015. The following entries are of particular importance to this 
appeal:   
 
On July 27, 2015 a Housing and Zoning Enforcement (HAZE) case was opened for this property. A 
complaint was received from someone living in the neighborhood. Carol Gent, a Civil Enforcement 
Officer for HAZE, went to the subject property to investigate. Her entry into the enforcement record 
(HAZ2015-02128) on 7/30/2015 lays out the issues that were encountered onsite: 
 

garage loft has been converted to a dwelling unit including bathroom and kitchen. 
2012 permit to bldg garage stated loft for storage only. all work done without 
permits. [also I can find no permit for addition on rear of the house], only to 
replace siding with stucco. additional zoning issues include: exceed max allowed sq 
ft of accessory storage [2 sheds and 700 sq ft garage], driveway widened without a 
permit, outdoor storage and not maintaining landscaping. fence has been removed 
requiring permit to replace. 

 
Subsequently, Ms. Gent spent several months communicating with the appellant to inform him of the 
violations on his property and to work with him to correct them. During this time frame, Mr. Cornell 
reached out to individuals in various departments seeking options. Samantha J Slark (Senior City 
Attorney) sent a letter (see attachment D) to the appellant on 11/04/15 to: 
 

…clarify the City’s position on all these issues and to clarify in one concise 
statement (a) the nature and extent of the building and zoning violations that exist 
on your property, (b) the time period available to remedy or otherwise resolve 
those violations, (c)the appropriate individuals at the City to contact regarding 
these issues, and (d) your rights to protest or appeal the City’s decisions on these 
issues. 
 

In the letter, she laid out a list of unresolved building and zoning violations unresolved on the subject 
property. Among them was the following: 
 

4. The accessory storage building on the property (the remaining shed), which was 
added after the construction of the garage, must be removed because the garage 
and the shed exceed the 720 square feet maximum allowed for accessory buildings 
on the property. 
 

In the HAZE case mentioned above that was opened on July 7, 2015 (HAZ2015-02128), there were 
various times when fines were set to take effect but Ms. Gent delayed them for various reasons until 
documenting the following on 12/02/15: 
 
 

Issue and post new N&O per city attorney's letter fines for any remaining 
violations start on 1/04/16 

Request Comment 

I posted the notice and order to the front door. 
Result Comment 

 
Which was followed up by this entry on 1/4/16: 
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Fines set to start for:  illegal conversion of garage loft from storage to dwelling 
space and this work was done without permits, sheds exceed maximum allowed 
coverage of 720 sq ft, outdoor storage, parking on non hard surfacing and 
driveway installed without a permit 

Request Comment 

The shed has not been removed from behind the garage. There is still some outdoor 
storage. The ADU has not been changed therefore the loft been finished as dwelling 
space is an illegal use. A special exception was filed for the windows that were 
added that were not on the previously approved permit however no permit has 
been approved for the plumbing and the electrical work done in a loft area of the 
garage or for the additional driveway added. Fines will start today at $75 per day 

Result Comment 

 
And then on 1/6/16 she posted the following: 
 

FINES SUSPENDED TODAY - suspension during special exception application 
process 

 
The fines were suspended due to Mr. Cornell submitting a Special Exception (PLNPCM2015-01034) 
application on 12/30/2015 to facilitate bringing the garage into compliance with the required 
standards. This was necessary in spite of a Special Exception for additional height for an accessory 
structure (PLNBOA2011-00755) approved before the garage was built in 2012. However, after 
submitting plans and receiving a building permit for the garage (BLD2012-01544) based on that 
Special Exception, the applicant did not construct the building as his plans indicated.   
 
Before the Findings and Order was issued for the most recent Special Exception (PLNPCM2015-
01034), the applicant continued to call individuals in various departments to seek relief beyond the 
process already in progress. Again the City Attorney sent a letter (see attachment D) dated 1/7/16 
which stated that: 
 

This letter is to inform you that the City will withhold any further enforcement 
action on your property, including imposing fines, until a decision is made on your 
application for a special exception permit.  

 
However, please be advised that you will be required to remedy all violations 
identified in the November 4, 2015 letter and you should use this time to take steps 
to remedy those violations and avoid the imposition of fines once a decision on the 
special exception is issued. 

 
The Findings and Order from the original Special Exception (PLNBOA2011-00755) stated that the 
accessory building (garage) could be constructed to a height of 20 feet, but “no additional dwelling 
units are proposed as part of this application” and “there are no windows proposed on the roof or 
second floor.” (see entire document in Attachment G). Additionally, the shed is not shown on the site 
plan nor is it mentioned anywhere in the application. Similarly, there is no trace of the shed in the site 
plan of the building permit application (BLD2012-01544) pulled to construct the garage.  
 
Through Ms. Gent’s investigation, it was discovered that Mr. Cornell had not complied with what was 
permitted through the Special Exception for the extra height for the garage and the subsequent 
building permit. The structure contained an illegal dwelling unit on the upper level and dormer 
windows had been constructed that were never approved.  
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Consequently, in an attempt to assist Mr. Cornell to avoid as much demolition as possible to bring his 
structure into compliance, he submitted Special Exception (PLNPCM2015-01034) for a hobby shop 
(which allows for a basic sink and toilet plumbing) and additional height which took the dormer 
windows into account. The Findings and Order issued for that Special Exception allowed for all of the 
elements sought by the applicant. However, it was contingent upon removal of the second accessory 
structure (shed) to comply with chapter 21A.40.050(B)(2)(a) of the Salt Lake City Zoning Code which 
states the following: 

  2. Building Coverage: 

a. In the FR, R-1, R-2 and SR residential districts the maximum building 
coverage of all accessory buildings, excluding hoop houses, greenhouses, and 
cold frames associated solely with growing food and/or plants, shall not 
exceed fifty percent (50%) of the building footprint of the principal structure up 
to a maximum of seven hundred twenty (720) square feet for a single-family 
dwelling and one thousand (1,000) square feet for a two-family dwelling. The 
maximum footprint for a primary accessory structure within the SR-1A is 
limited to four hundred eighty (480) square feet with an additional one 
hundred twenty (120) square feet allowed for a secondary accessory structure. 
Notwithstanding the size of the footprint of the principal building, at least four 
hundred eighty (480) square feet of accessory building coverage shall be 
allowed subject to the compliance with subsection B1 of this section. 

This was required because the garage footprint is approximately 32 feet x 22 feet (704 square feet) 
and the shed is approximately 7 feet x 16 feet (112 square feet) for a total of 816 square feet. As stated 
previously, there was no indication on the site plans submitted for the original special exception for 
the garage or the permit to build it, that there were any other structures on the property (see 
Attachment F). However, Mr. Cornell claims that he received verbal approval from an employee in 
the Building Services department to exceed the maximum footprint of accessory structures on his 
property. However, there are no existing processes in the Salt Lake City Zoning Code that allow for 
more than 720 square feet of accessory structures.  
 
 

PLANNING DIVISION RESPONSE TO APPEAL: 
To assist the Planning Commission in reviewing the appeal, the Planning Division has provided the 
following response to the appellant’s claims stated in his application. (see Attachment F) 
 
Claim 1  
 
The appellant states that when he purchased the property in 2011, the shed was already on the parcel 
and has been there ever since. He has reported that he disassembled it for a time but then 
reconstructed it where it had always been next to the fence in rear yard on the north. 
 
Response  
 
City staff has not been able to locate any documents or photos that show the subject shed being on the 
property prior to when the appellant purchased the property in June, 2011. In fact, the Google Earth 
Street View photos taken in August, 2011 and October, 2012 (Attachment B) illustrate that the shed in 
question was not on site until after the garage was constructed. 
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Even if it were already onsite prior to the construction of the garage, the appellant did not include it 
on site plans for either the special exception or the building permit applications that he submitted in 
2011/2012 (see attachment E). If it had been disclosed and included on the site plan, reviewers would 
have been able to factor it into the proposal and let Mr. Cornell know that he would either need to 
remove the shed or design the garage with a smaller footprint to meet the 720 square foot 
requirement.   
 
Claim 2 
 
The appellant claims that when he applied for a building permit for his garage he talked to an 
employee in Building Services about the existing shed and that person told him that, “as long as its 
not over 200 SF U b fine”.  
 
Response 
 
Based on this information provided by the appellant, he is probably referring to information in the 
International Residential Code (building code) with what he thought was the Salt Lake City Zoning 
Code. Section R105.2(1) states that:  

 
R105.2 Work exempt from permit.  
Permits shall not be required for the following. Exemption from permit 
requirements of this code shall not be deemed to grant authorization for any 
work to be done in any manner in violation of the provisions of this code or 
any other laws or ordinances of this jurisdiction.  
 
Building:  
1. One-story detached accessory structures used as tool and storage sheds, 
playhouses and similar uses, provided the floor area does not exceed 200 
square feet (18.58 m2). 

 
Salt Lake City follows this standard and does not require a permit to construct a storage shed with a 
foot print less than 200 square feet. However, all accessory structures are required to comply with the 
zoning regulations even if a building permit is not required.  
 
Claim 3 
 
The appellant stated the following in his application:  
 

The ordinate was passed in 1993 NO city in state of Utah enforced any ordinate after 
10 years… If you call to neighboring cities like Sandy, Murray, Midvale Cottonwood, 
and SL county They Say No…Two city counsels they said they are going to change 
these old ordinates should have 5-10 year limits.  
 

Response 
 
It appears that the appellant believes that any ordinance adopted by the City which is more than 10 
years old, is not “enforced” or no longer in effect. Our entire City Code is built upon ordinances that 
have been passed and adopted in some cases much longer than 10 years ago. Governance would be 
very difficult if adopted ordinances expired after 10 years. This is simply not the case. Ordinances are 
in effect until they are replaced by a new regulation or repealed by the City Council. 
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SUMMARY: 
 
Although the appellant states that he received permission to exceed the maximum footprint of 720 
square feet for all accessory buildings on his lot, approval could not have been given because it is not 
allowed per the zoning ordinance. This appeal is in effect petitioning the Planning Commission to 
waive the 720 square foot size restriction for accessory structures, but the Planning Commission does 
not have the authority to grant that request either. This appeal is simply exhausting administrative 
processes so that the applicant can go through the full appeal process to District Court if he so 
chooses.  
 
 
NEXT STEPS: 
 
The Planning Commission cannot authorize square footage of accessory structures that exceed 720 
square feet. The decision rendered by the Planning Commission can be appealed to the Salt Lake City 
Appeals Hearing Officer within 30 days. The applicant has already filed for that appeal and it will be 
moved forward and scheduled for hearing unless the applicant indicates otherwise. 
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ATTACHMENT A:  SITE MAP 
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ATTACHMENT B:  SITE PHOTOS 
 

 
Google Earth Street View (August, 2011)  

 

 
Google Earth Street View (October, 2012) 
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Looking Towards the East (2016) 

 

 
Looking Towards the South (2016) 
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ATTACHMENT C:  PERMIT & ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
Re:  Violations for the property located at 1724 E. 2700 S. – property owner 
Amir Cornell 
 
The following is a timeline of all pertinent permit, inspection and enforcement 
information/issues related to the detached garage and property violations at 1724 E. 2700 S.: 
 
12-20-2011: Application applied for a special exception to construct an over-height garage in 
an R-1-7000 zoning district [PLNBOA2011-0755].  See attachment #1.  This special 
exception was granted on January 31, 2012 based on the following applicable findings per 
the plans as submitted: 

• The Zoning Administrator finds that the proposed in-line addition

• No additional dwelling units are proposed as part of this application. 

 meets the 
standards of review. 

• The addition is a legitimate architectural component of the building which is 
designed to be compatible with the original structure. 

• There are no windows proposed on the roof or second floor.   
 
1-26-2012: Zoning enforcement letter per HAZ2012-00136 mailed for unlicensed vehicles on 
the property, new building materials on an existing garage without a permit. Enforcement is 
still in progress for the vehicles and junk. 
 
2-24-2012: Application applied for a Building Permit [BLD2012-01544] to demolish the 
existing garage and build a new one pursuant to PLNBOA2011-0755.   
 
3-1-2012:  The first zoning review is completed and e-mailed to the applicant, where it is 
found that the plans submitted for the building permit do not match that as approved per 
the special exception - PLNBOA2011-0755.  It is noted in the plan review that: 
 

• The findings for this proposal stated that there are no windows proposed on the 
roof or second floor.  The plans submitted for permit issuance clearly show 
windows on the roof and second floor.  These windows will need to be removed 
from the plans, or a modification of PLNBOA2011-0755 will need to be 
submitted to the Planning Department.  

 
3-2-2012: The property owner discussed the changes to plan [BLD2012-01544] with 
Building Services and the plans were released.  
 
3-5-2012:  The property owner returned plans [BLD2012-01544] to the Planning Division 
showing the garage elevation changes and addition of windows on the roof and gable.  
Modified Findings of Order for PLNBOA2011-0755 approved with the following finding 
change: 
 

From:  There are no windows proposed on the roof or second floor. 
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To: There is a window in the side gable, and a dormer above the garage.  These 
windows are allowed as design features, provided they do not face the adjacent 
property. 

 
3-6-2012: Building Services received the updated Findings of Order where it is noted that 
this addresses one of the concerns, regarding windows, per the first zoning review.  All other 
issues on the plan are yet to be resolved.  
 
3-7-2012: Building Services received a new site plan/elevations for plan [BLD2012-01544] 
addressing all of the zoning issues.   
 
3-16-2012: Building permit BLD2012-01544 issued to demolish the existing garage and 
build a new one pursuant to the modified Findings and Order. “Storage only in roof area” 
noted on the elevations.  See attachment #2.   
 
3-23-2012: Application applied for an Electrical Permit [BLD2012-02247] to the new 
detached garage. Completed and passed on 8-28-2015. 
 
8-15-12: Plumbing Permit applied for a simple cold-water wash-up (slop) sink in the 
accessory garage [BLD2012-06036]. Completed and passed on 8-21-2015.  Note on previous 
inspection states “no other fixtures”.  
 
8-29-2012: Building Final [BLD2012-01544] for detached garage - Inspections of the 
structure completed and passed.  
 
7-17-2014: Application applied for a Mechanical Permit [BLD2014-05083] – Gas line 
replacement.  
 
7-18-2014: Mechanical Permit Inspection notes for BLD2012-05083:  Plastic gas line has 
been taken for the main building to the detached garage on the south west corner of the lot. 
Gas line has been installed underground without any record of a trench inspection. Gas line 
has been attached to the detached garage on the northwest corner and the gas line has 3 ft. of 
exposed plastic line and fittings.  Please provide the listing for the exposed pipe and fittings. 
Owner on site has indicated that all gas lines to the detached building are new. Owner did 
not have any approved plans on site. 
 
8-1-2014: Mechanical Permit Inspection notes for BLD2012-05083:  Need to test gas line; 
need # 18 tracer wire installed with buried gas line; and, water heater in garage needs to be 
18" above the floor.   -   This is the first mention of a water heater in the garage.  
No indication that a permit has been applied for a water heater up to this 
date.  
 
8-15-2014: Mechanical Permit [BLD2012-05083] for gas line passed.  Pressure test 
complete.  
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7-27-2015: Zoning enforcement case created [HAZ2015-02128].  Inspection finds that the 
detached garage has a loft area and is also advertised for rent.  There is outdoor storage on 
the lot.  Weed violations.    
 
7-28-2015:  Zoning warning letter for HAZ2015-02128 mailed citing violation[s]:  illegal 
conversion of loft over garage to dwelling space, plumbing & mechanical without permits, 
outdoor storage, and landscape violations. 
 
7-29-2015: Application applied for Mechanical Permit [BLD2015-05861] – Installation of a 
furnace in detached garage. Complete and passed on 8-24-2015.   
8-5-2015: Building Services issued a Notice and Order and placed a Certificate of                 
Noncompliance for work completed to convert the storage space in the garage to a loft for 
habitable space, and work done beyond the scope of the permit BLD2012-01544.  HAZE to 
continue enforcement on the illegal unit, outdoor storage and the landscape violations. 
 
8-12-15:  Zoning enforcement inspection reveals that the loft has not been corrected and that 
outdoor storage still remains.  Review of the plans for the garage is 700 sq ft. which makes 
two other sheds found on the property (not shown on the original site plan) in violation of 
the 720 sq ft max allowed for accessory structures.   
 
8-18-15: Another zoning warning letter for HAZ2015-02128 mailed, citing violation[s]:   
Outdoor storage, illegal use of garage loft and too many accessory storage structures - 
exceeds 720 sq. ft. 
 
9-1-2015:  Thirty-day Notice and Order mailed to property owner.  List of violations include: 
illegal use of garage loft/remodel without permits and change of use; too much accessory 
storage in square feet, where two sheds will need to be removed because the garage is 700 sq 
ft.; and, outdoor storage scattered around the property. Inspection research shows 
that these structures were added after construction of the garage was 
complete.  
 
9-23-2015:  Final warning of the notice of violations issued on 9-1-2015 mailed.  
 
10-7-2015:  Decision to postpone fines, where the city will generate one compliance letter 
and date for all remaining violations on the property.  A new Notice and Order will be issued 
30 days before the due date, which is to be determined.   
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ATTACHMENT D:  CITY ATTORNEY LETTERS 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 







JACKIE BISKUPSKI 
Mayor 

Amir Cornell 
1724 East 2700 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84106 

Dear Mr. Cornell, 

January 7, 2016 

MARGARET PLANE 
. City Attorney 

On November 4, 2015, the City mailed you a letter outlining the zoning violations 
on your property. At your request, Lynn Pace and I met with you on December 7, 2015, to 
discuss the violations identified in that letter. As identified in the November 4, 2015 letter, 
one of the zoning violations is the fact that the garage you constructed on your property 
does not match the special exception permit you were granted by the City for that garage. 
At the conclusion of the meeting you indicated that you understood that to resolve that 
violation you need to either (1) modify the garage to match the special exception permit 
you received, or (2) submit a new application and receive a new special exception permit 
that authorizes the construction of the garage you built. 

On December 30, 2015, you came to the City & County Building with an 
application for a new special exception permit, but you protested the filing fee and left 
without paying it. Accordingly, City staff could not start processing your application. 

It appears that you reconsidered that decision as I am informed that you have now 
filed the application and paid the filing fee. City staff are processing the application. 

This letter is to inform you that the City will withhold any further enforcement 
action on your property, including imposing fines, until a decision is made on your 
application for a special exception permit. 

However, please be advised that you will be required to remedy all violations 
identified in the November 4, 2015 letter and yoU' should use this time to take steps to 
remedy those violations and avoid the imposition of fines once a decision on the special 
exception permit is issued. 

HB #50320 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
451 SOUTH STATE STREET, ROOM 505A 

Sincerely, 

-;:§- == ~. 
Samantha J. Slark 
Senior City Attorney 

P.O. BOX 145478, SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114-5478 
WWW.SLCGOV.COM 

TEL 801-535-7788 FAX 801-535-7640 
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ATTACHMENT E:  APPLICATION MATERIALS (2012) 
Site and Building Plans for Special Exception (PLNBOA2011-00755) 
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Findings and Order for Special Exception (PLNBOA2011-00755) 
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Site and Building Plans for Building Permit (BLD2012-01544) 
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ATTACHMENT F:  APPEAL APPLICATION  
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ATTACHMENT G:  SPECIAL EXCEPTION (PLNPCM2015-
01034) FINDINGS AND ORDER AND APPLICATION 
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ATTACHMENT H:  MOTION 
 
Potential Motion 
 
Staff Recommendation:  
Based on the findings and analysis in the staff report, testimony, and discussion at the public 
hearing, I move that the Planning Commission deny the appeal of the Findings and Order issued for 
Special Exception PLNPCM2015-01034. 
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